the conditions of paragraphs 32 and 47, Volunteer Regulations. Dated 16th September, 1905.

1st Volunteer Battalion, The Gordon Highlanders; Major J. C. Bennett is granted the honorary rank of Lieutenant-Colonel. Dated 16th September, 1905.

Major and Honorary Lieutenant-Colonel J. C. Bennett resigns his Commission, with permission to retain his rank, and to wear the prescribed uniform. Dated 16th September, 1905.

3rd (The Buchan) Volunteer Battalion, The Gordon Highlanders; William Reid, Gent., to be Second Lieutenant (supernumerary). Dated 16th September, 1905.

1st (Inverness-shire Highland) Volunteer Battalion, The Queen's Own Cameron Highlanders; Lieuteuant R. McB. Fraser to be Captain. Dated 16th September, 1905.

2nd (Renfrewshire) Volunteer Battalion, Princess Louise's (Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders); Captain R. Stewart is granted the honorary rank of Major. Dated 16th September, 1905.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Warwick.

Orlando Bridgeman, Viscount Newport, to be Deputy Lieutenant. Dated 13th September, 1905.

> Civil Service Commission, September 19, 1905.

The Civil Service Commissioners hereby give notice that an Open Competitive Examination for situations as Assistant of Excise in the Inland Revenue Department will be held in London, Edinburgh, Dublin, Birmingham, Bristol, Cardiff, Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester, Newcastle-on-Tyne, Plymouth, Portsmouth, Aberdeen, Glasgow, Belfast, Cork, Limerick, and Londonderry, commencing on the 7th November, 1905, under the Regulations dated 28th March, 1899, and published in the London Gazette of the same date.

Not fewer than seventy Candidates will be appointed on the result of this Examination, if so

many should be found qualified.

No person will be admitted to the Examination from whom the Secretary, Civil Service Commission, has not received, on or before the 19th October, an application, in the Candidate's own handwriting, on a prescribed form, which may be obtained from the Secretary at once.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 16TH SEPTEMBER 1905.)

The Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in them under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894

to 1903, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

Sheep entered for exhibition or sale at the Show specified in the Schedule to this Order shall be exempt from the provisions of the Sheep-Dipping (Scotland) Order of 1905, but such sheep shall not be moved out of the Dipping Area to which such Order relates, unless accompanied by a Licence granted by an Inspector of the Local Authority of the district from which they are so moved, which licence shall only be granted upon production of a veterinary certificate showing freedom from disease or a declaration signed by the owner of the sheep or his agent authorised in writing for this purpose to the effect that the sheep have been dipped since the eighteenth day of June, nineteen hundred and five.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture and Fisheries have hereunto set their Official Seal this sixteenth day of September, nineteen hundred and five.

A. W. Anstruther,
Assistant-Secretary.

SCHEDULE.

Sheep Show and Sale held at Stirling Auction Mart in the burgh of Stirling, by Messrs. Speedie Brothers, on the twenty-first day of September, nineteen hundred and five.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(Dated 16th September 1905.)

LINCOLNSHIRE (PARTS OF KESTEVEN) (SWINE-FEVER) ORDER OF 1905 (No. 2).

The Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in them under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1903, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

Restriction of application of Lincolnshire (Parts of Kesteven) (Swine-Fever) Order of 1905.

1. From and after the commencement of this Order the provisions of the Lincolnshire (Parts of Kesteven) (Swine-Fever) Order of 1905 shall apply only to the Districts described in the Schedule to this Order.